under the Paliburg Facility Agreement and the Regal Facility Agreement were determined after arm’s

length negotiation between the respective parties taking into account the aforesaid purpose of the

facilities and the cost of capital of the Regal Group.

11

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANIES

Winart, Lendas, Great Select and Fountain Sky hold the Sale Shares; while Jumbo Pearl, Sun Joyous,

Valuegood, Time Crest and Well Mount hold the Sale CBs.  The only assets of the Target Companies

as at 31 July 2013 were the Sale Shares and the Sale CBs (as the case may be).  All of the Target

Companies’ liabilities comprise the relevant shareholder’s loans save that Lendas did not have any

liabilities as at 31 July 2013.  The profit/(loss) and net assets of the Target Companies are set out

below:

 For the year ended

31 December

As at 31 July 2013

 2011 2012

Loss

(before

and after tax)

Loss

(before

and after

tax)

Net assets/

(liabilities)

Shareholder’s

loans
(1)

Net assets

before

shareholder’s

loans

 HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million

Paliburg Target Companies:

Winart 120.6 0.9 (73.4) 126.5 53.1

Lendas 99.5 0.7 38.4 - 38.4

Great Select 60.3 0.5 (0.5) 28.1 27.6

Jumbo Pearl 173.3 26.8 34.2 100.1 134.3

Sun Joyous 189.2 19.0 111.4 0.1 111.5

Regal Target Companies:

Fountain Sky 44.8 0.4 (23.9) 43.6 19.7

Valuegood 309.2 42.9 41.3 179.3 220.6

Time Crest 173.3 26.8 34.0 100.3 134.3

Well Mount 189.2 19.0 11.4 100.0 111.4

Note:

(1) Being the shareholder’s loans to each of the Target Companies as at 31 July 2013 and the date of this joint

announcement.

INFORMATION ON COSMOPOLITAN

The Cosmopolitan Group is principally engaged in property investment and development, securities

investment and other investments.  For the year ended 31 March 2012, the Cosmopolitan Group

reported profits before and after tax of approximately HK$504.3 million and HK$525.3 million

respectively.  For the year ended 31 March 2013, the Cosmopolitan Group reported profits before and

after tax of HK$29 million.  As at 31 March 2013, the Cosmopolitan Group reported net assets of